

James E. Cecchi
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 994-1700

Steve W. Berman
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1301 2nd Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-7292

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE INSULIN PRICING LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-00699
(BRM)(ESK)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The parties have engaged in hard-fought litigation for more than six years.	5
B. The Plaintiffs and Lilly negotiate for nearly a year to produce the settlement.	6
C. Material terms of the settlement.	7
1. Settlement class definition.	7
2. Settlement relief.	8
3. Released claims.	12
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Preliminary approval of a class action is a two-step process.	12
1. The proposed settlement is procedurally fair.	16
2. The proposed settlement is substantively fair.	17
a. The settlement occurred after good faith, arm’s length negotiations conducted by well-informed and experienced counsel.	18
b. The relief provided to the Class is adequate.	19
c. Plaintiffs’ proposed method of distributing relief to the Class is effective and treats class members equitably.	20

d.	Proposed attorney’s fees.....	21
B.	The Court should certify a settlement class.....	22
1.	The proposed settlement class satisfies Rule 23(a).	23
a.	Numerosity.....	24
b.	Commonality	24
c.	Typicality and adequacy	26
2.	The proposed settlement classes satisfy 23(b).	29
a.	The injunctive relief class satisfies Rule 23(b)(2).	29
b.	The damages class satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).	31
(1)	Because Plaintiffs’ unfair practices claims turn on proof of Lilly’s conduct—not that of any individual purchaser—common legal and factual questions predominate over any individual issues.....	31
(2)	The class action mechanism is the superior—and indeed the only—way to adjudicate hundreds of thousands of individual transactions.....	34
3.	The Court should approve the form and plan for disseminating notice to the settlement class.....	35
4.	The Proposed Distribution Plan is Reasonable.....	38
5.	The Court should set a Fairness Hearing Schedule.	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alfaro v. First Advantage Lns Screening Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3567974 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2017)	35
<i>In re Amaranth Nat. Gas. Commodities Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	29
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	23, 32, 34
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	32
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Beltran v. SOS Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 319895 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2023).....	22
<i>Buzzaro v. Ocean City</i> , 2009 WL 1617887 (D.N.J. June 9, 2009).....	28
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017).....	22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....	16

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 14

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 14, 15

Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.,
2014 WL 7008539 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014) 19

Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
2016 WL 1682943 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 36

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 22

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 23

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) 16

*James v. Global Tel*Link Corp.*,
2020 WL 6197511 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020)..... 22

Kelly v. Realpage Inc.,
47 F.4th 202 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 10

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)..... 22

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 38

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 32

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litigation,
837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016) 24

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 18

In re Nat’l Football League,
821 F.3d at 428..... 28, 29

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014) 15, 22

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 38

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008)..... 22

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012) 18

In re Prudential Insurance Company America Sales Practice Litigation,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 14, 27, 34, 36

In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.,
2022 WL 3042766 25, 29, 32

Rodriguez v. National City Bank,
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) 25

Roofer’s Pension Fund v. Paper,
333 F.R.D. 66 (D.N.J. 2019) 25

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) 27, 28

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (*en banc*) 14, 31

In re Valeant Pharmaceuticals Int’l Inc. Third Party Payor Litig.,
2022 WL 252807 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2022) 22

<i>In re Valsartan, Losartan, & Irbesartan Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 1818922 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2023)	11, 33
<i>Varacallo v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)	18, 32, 35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	25, 30
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	12, 25
Statutes	
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715	38, 39
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
